they have given rise to fires.

Lucifers going off probably from heat	80
Children playing with lucifers	        45
Rat gnawing lucifers	                 1
Jackdaw playing with lucifers	         1
                                       —-
                                       127

One hundred and twenty-seven known fires thus arise from this single
cause; and no doubt many of the twenty-five fires ascribed to the
agency of cats and dogs were owing to their having thrown down boxes
of matches at night—which they frequently do, and which is almost
certain to produce combustion.